

14-826-cv(L)

14-832-cv (con)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO,
JAVIER PAIGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,

Defendants/Appellants.

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York (The Honorable Lewis A. Kaplan)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE,
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

October 8, 2014

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST,

Defendants/Counter-Claimants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS AMPLY SUPPORT ITS CONCLUSIONS THAT DONZIGER VIOLATED RICO AND THEREBY INJURED CHEVRON	8
II. THE PATTERN OF RACKETEERING ACTIVITY IN THIS CASE IS STRIKINGLY SIMILAR TO THE RACKETEERING ACTIVITY PREVALENT IN NUMEROUS CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS OF ORGANIZED CRIME FIGURES	13
III. SECTION 1964(a) AUTHORIZED THE DISTRICT COURT TO GRANT CHEVRON INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Gilkison</i> , 406 Fed. Appx. 723 (4th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	19
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	12
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	9
<i>In re Congoleum: Gilbert Heintz & Randolph, LLP v. U.S. Trustee</i> , No. 06-1897 (D.N.J. 2006)	1
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	19
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	16
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	2
<i>United States v. Daidone</i> , 471 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Pizzonia</i> , 577 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	16

Page(s)

United States v. Zichettello,
208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000) 16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. i 10

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act,
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1, *et seq.* 4, 16

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO),
18 U.S.C. § 1961, *et seq.* *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) 9

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) 4

18 U.S.C. § 1961(5) 9

18 U.S.C. § 1962 7, 17, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 3, 4, 9

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) 3, 5

18 U.S.C. § 1964(a) 8, 17, 18, 19, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1964(b) 19, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 7, 18, 19, 20

Travel Act,
18 U.S.C. § 1952 4, 16
